DESCRIPTION ________ _
Melco's modular panels are designed for
rapid installation of key system intercoms.
Each is equipped with connecting blocks, rib
bon connectors , prewired printed circuit
boards and optional power cords for easy
connections. The M-19 is made for 19-sta
tion intercoms and the M-3 7 for 10, 19 or

tion tone/rotary intercom installations.
• designed for Meleo or similar 1A1 and
1 A2 type key system intercoms.
• can be mounted easily on a relay rack or
backboard.
• pin designations are clearly labeled on
connecting blocks. Connecting pins pro
vide for testing or expanding the system.
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
• prov1s1ons are made on the connecting
blocks for adding auxiliary equipment to the
intercom system as desired.
• power connections can be made to screw
terminals provided or with an optional plug
ended power cable which connects to a
modular power supply. The Meleo CA 7
Power Cable Assembly is for use with the
M-19, and the CA 12 for the M-20 or M-37.
Meleo CA 7 and CA 12 Power Cable
Assemblies.
• four standard fuses are provided on the
M-37 and M-20 front panel for A and B 24
volt power, lamp power and audible signal
supply.
• a light emitting diode (LED) on the face of
the M-37 panel indicates when the intercom
is busy.
MAINTENANCE~~~~~~~~~
All Meleo modular panels are covered by a two
year warranty against manufacturing and
material defects.
DIMENSIONS: ________ ~
Printed in USA, Copyright 1979 , Meleo Labs
M-37-For 10, 19, or 37-Station Intercoms.
M-20-For a Meleo 37-Station Intercom and
a Meleo KL-20.
HOW TO ORDER~-------
Order the M-19, M-37 or M-20 Modular Panel
through your local supplier or distributor.
For more information call or write:
•a•mELCO LRBS
14408 N.E. 20th
Bellevue, WA 98007
206/643-3400
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
..t -· - ., •
Meleo Labs, Inc
Technical Practice
MP-409
490129
September 1984
Preliminary
MP-409 Key System Panel
1. GENERAL
1.01 The MP-409 Key System Panel allows
for quick and convenient installa
tion of a 4-line, 9-station key system
in an area of 9-1/2 x 11-1/2 inches.
The MP-409 is completely prewired and
provides mounting capability for up to
four 400-type key system line cards, an
interrupter and an optional 9-station
intercom. The power supply and inter
rupter for lOV AC buzzer operation are
furnished. Telephone sets may be con
nected in series through the 25-pair
output connector on the face of the
panel.
1.02 The panel allows for direct plug
in connection of 400-type line
circuit packs, typical of those used in
1A2 type key systems.
1. 03 An intercom connector is provided
for plug-in connection of a Meleo
LMC-9 Combination 9-station intercom or
a 401-type manual intercom. The LMC-9
provides combination tone or rotary
dialing intercom functions. Station
rin9ing is fully selective and may be
repeated without on-hook, off-hook oper
ation. Provisions are made for adding
paging equipment to an MP-409 installa
tion through· an intercom station if de
sired.
1.04 c.o. connections can be made
through a connector on the front
of the panel which allows for direct
plug-in connection of either an RJ-21
cable or a modular adapter for RJ-11
plugs. In addition, a 2 x 10 connecting
block is provided on the MP-409 as an
alternate method of terminating c.o.
lines.
1
1. 05 Meleo MT-600 Six-Button Telephones
are recommended for use with the
MP-409. Most other six-button tele
phones are also compatible with modifi
cations to the audible signaling devices
(see Paragraph 3.08). Either tone or
rotary dialing sets, or a combination of
both, may be used.
2. DESIGN FEATURES
2.01 The MP-409 Key System Panel:
* provides a variety of options
for station and c.o. connections,
and does not require connecting
blocks for either station or C. o.
connections.
* allows telephone sets to be
connected in series, eliminating
cable redundancy from wiring tele
phone sets in parallel.
* is furnished with a solid state
interrupter (Meleo KI-409).
* is available with an opt:!.onal
locking panel cover.
* when used with the LMC-9 inter
com, provides output connections
for a paging amplifier or paging
access unit.
* is compatible with most stan
dard line .cards. Refer to Figure
2 for Line card terminal assign
ments.
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Mount the MP-409 on the wall, on a
plywood backboard or on a standard
equipment rack. Select a location with
in three feet of a standard 120 volt AC
power outlet. Secure the unit in place
with the screws provided.
GROUNDING
NOTE: A good grounding system which al
lows desirable voltages and currents to
be held safely constant while destruc

1.01 The Meleo MP-610 Key System Panel pro-
vides mounting capability for up to eight
400-type key telephone system line ci rcuits and
one Meleo intercom of 10, 19 or 37 stat ions. The
panel uses a Meleo interrupter listed in Paragraph
4.02, a Western Electric Company KS-15900, L 1,
an ITT Part No. 190478-101 or equivalent. When
the panel is fully equipped and connected , an
eight-line key system with an intercom and other
features is installed in an area of 8 112 x 21 inches.
1.02 Line circuit packs are 400 type, typical of
those used in 1A2 type key systems.
Applicable intercom systems are Meleo single
path type, capable of receiving either tone or
rotary dialing or a combination of both. Meleo
intercom station ringing is fully selective and may
be repeated without on-hook, off-hook operation.
1.03 The intercom inserts into a 50-pin con-
nector at the top of the panel. Up to eight
line KTU 's may be added below them. Fuses for
power input and for individual line lamp leads are
located below the line circuits . The interrupter
plugs in next to them. Connections from the
MP-610 circuits to connecting blocks, are made
with A25B or equivalent 25-pair connector cables
joined at the bottom of the panel. Connections
include the interrupter start lead (ST) for auxiliary
equipment and direct ring leads (DR) for line cir
cuits with the E opt ion. The cable connector and
plugs J1 and J4 will serve any one of the three
sizes of intercoms mentioned. Connections from
the power supply are made to screw terminals on
the power strip. Where a power supply of the W.E.
Co. 79 or 90 series or similar modular power sup
ply is installed, the Meleo CA-7 cable assembly
can be used to make rapid power connections.
See Figure 6. Where power supplies have screw
terminals , the CA-7A power cable can be an
advantage.
1.04 Music on hold, paging and most other func
tions of key systems are available.
1.05 On the connecting block, two sources of
power for audible signaling for the intercom
and the lines are available. Thus, either audible
supply (AUD SUP 1, 105V AC) or lamp battery (L
BAT, 10V AC) may be strapped at the connecting
block to the interrupter (AUD SUP 2) or to the inter
com (AUD SUP 3). See Figure 5. If different ringing
power is used, it can be connected to the
AUD SUP power input screw terminal and strapped,
using " a" wiring , as shown in the above figure.
1.06 A screw terminal on the front panel enables
connection of the chassis to an approved
ground. Power supply grounds are connected in
I .,
.!
"'""
l l ... . .. ,.
""""""
Fig. 1
common with the MP-610, but not to the chassis
ground. See Section 2, INSTALLATION.
1.07 The front panel is equipped with fuses as
listed below:
F1-F8
F9
F10
F11
F12
Line lamps
Intercom lamps
Audible Supply
B battery
A battery
2 amp SB
2 amp SB
1 amp SB
2 amp SB
1 amp SB
1.08 The MP-610 comes completely wired and
with fuses furnished . A cover for the panel,
Page 1 of 11

years. If it fails within that time, it will be repaired
or replaced at no charge.
5. ORDERING GUIDE
5.01 Order as follows:
(QTY M-19 MODULAR PANEL
Optional:
(QTY) CA-7 - POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY
from your local supplier or distributor.
5.02 Technical assistance on the M-19, or any
Meleo product is available from:
MELCO LABS, INC.
14408 N.E. 20th Street
Bellevue, WA 98007
(206) 643-3400
TWX: 910-443-3040
Fig. 2 - M-19 Dimensions (intercom in place).
Page 2 of 4
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
M-19
N0.1
TOUT
ROUT
TIN
RIN
R 1
B GAD
0
KC-1018
TIP
RING
NO. 1 TIP
0
NO. 1 RING
BATTERY
M-19'
NO. 2
TOUT
ROUT
TIN
RIN
B GAD
M-19
490025
JANUARY 1982
REVA
0 BBAT o~~-t-~~~ 0 B BAT
NOTE 1 AUD GAD
NOTE:
AUD SUP
L
LGL..('~~+-~~~~~~-+-~-l
PC
A GAD
A BAT
AUD GAD
AUD SUP
L
LG
PC
LB
1. AUD GAD IS FACTORY WIRED TO LG (AND THE AC GAD SCREW TERMINAL).
Fig. 3 - Connections for Systems Expanded to Two Intercoms with a KC-1018 Intercom Expander.
Fig. 4 - Underside of M-19 Showing Printed
Circuit Board and Screw Connections
for Power Cable.
PLUG PIN 4 PLUG PIN 9 PLUG PIN 12 PLUG PIN 8
ORN BAN GAN BLK
0 0 0 0
LB
105VAC
A BAT B BAT AUD SUP
NOTE 1
PLUG PIN 24 PLUG PIN 16 PLUG PIN 20

1.01 The M-37 is a wired terminal block and
mounting panel for Meleo or similar 1A1
and 1A2 type key system intercoms. The M-37 pro
vides for rapid installation of Meleo tone, rotary or
combination tone and rotary systems of 10, 19
and 37 stations.
2. DESIGN FEATURES
2.01 The M-37 mounts on a backboard.
2.02 Connections to the intercom from a quick-
connect block to a 50-pin ribbon con
nector are permanently provided through a
printed circuit board. A busy lamp and fuse strip
are on the face of the panel. Standard fuses are
provided for "A" and "B" 24-volt power, lamps and
audible signal supply.
2.03 The Meleo CA12 Power Cable Assembly or
the W.E.Co. P12D Power Cord can be used
for plug-in connection to a Western Electric 7981,
9081 or a similar modular power supply. When a
power cable assembly is used, power connec
tions are made to the screw terminals on the
underside of the M-37. When a power cable
assembly is not used, power connections are
made to screw terminals on the face of the panel.
2.04 A light-emitting diode provides intercom
busy indication.
2.05 The M-37 is equipped with bridging clips on
the Tip and Ring of the connecting block.
They can be removed to provide for testing or ex
panding the intercom system. See Fig. 8.
2.06 Lead PC provides a locking ground for an
auxiliary circuit such as paging.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Connect lamp, audible signal supply, and
24 volt "A" and " B" key system power to
the M-37. Use conductors to screw terminals or
use a power cable and a power supply ap
propriately equipped as indicated in Paragraph
2.03. If the cable is not long enough to reach the
power supply, use W.E. Co. Cord Panel Extender
P12D, 8 foot, or P12D, 12 foot. If a tone dialing in-
tercom is used with a rotary dialing intercom or
with another KTU supplying line battery, do not
connect "A" BAT and "A" GAD to the tone inter
com system. Insulate and store any power con
ductors not connected to the screw terminals.
3.02 Mount the M-37 on a backboard.
3.03 Cross connect station wiring. Refer to the
applicable Meleo Technical Practice of
the intercom to be installed. Lead PC, which is
closed to ground when the intercom is seized, can
be used as a locking path for an auxiliary inter
com circuit such as a paging system.
..
Fig.1
3.04 Screw terminals LF, MS, 10V INT and 105
INT on the underside of the M-37 panel are
for use with a power cable and plug assembly.
When connected as shown in Figs. 5 and 7, cor
responding pins on the M-37 connecting block
become available to provide power for the Meleo
M-266A Flashing Lamp Unit. (The M-266A provides
flashing lamp and repeated ringing for an inter
com system.) To derive power, cross connect from
the connecting block (Fig. 3) to the M-266A as
shown in the M-266A Meleo Technical Practice.
3.05 If 105V is to be used for audible supply,
connect it to M-37 screw terminals 105V
and 105 GAD. LAMP GAD is factory wired to 105
GAD and AC GAD. The M-37 is equipped with
Page 1of5
© MELCO LABS 1981
PRINTED IN U.S.A.

placed at no charge. See the Meleo Warranty Ser
vice Policy for repair and return details.
5. ORDERING GUIDE
5.01 Order the M-37 as follows:
(QTY) M-37 MODULAR BACK PANEL
Optional:
(QTY) CA12 - 12 CONDUCTOR POWER
CABLE ASSEMBLY
from your local supplier or distributor.
5.02 Further information and assistance on the
M-37 or any Meleo product is available
from:
MELCO LABS
14408 N.E. 20th St.
Bellevue, WA 98007
(206) 643-3400
TWX: 910-443-3040
Page 2 of 5
TCI Library  www.telephonecollectors.info
Fig. 2 - Modular Panel Dimensions.
CONNECT
TO
SELECTED
TELE
PHONES
OF
37-STATION
INTERCOM.
BRIDGING
CLIPS,
REMOVE
WHEN EX
PANSION
UNIT IS
USED.-+
NOTES:
43
1
5
6
7
8
9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
44
45
46
47
48
49
STATION
NUMBERS
1. PIN DESIGNATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
T-TIP
M-37
490027
APRIL 1981